on its nature between other operating expenses and direct operating expenses (BD 298). Management
has therefore restated the corresponding amounts to reflect the appropriate classification as
summarised below.

Reclassification of certain items in the condensed interim statement of cash flows: Certain items
of equipment purchased by the Company as part of the service concession agreement were incorrectly
classified under Equipment and Vehicles in the statement of financial position in prior years.
Management has concluded that the more appropriate treatment, under the provisions of IFRIC 12,
would be to classify this equipment as intangible assets as they are a part of the concession
arrangements. Management has therefore restated the financial statements for the year ended 31
December 2021, and as a result the corresponding amounts in the statement of cash flows to reflect
the appropriate accounting treatment as summarised below.

Discrete effect on condensed interim financial information line items in the statement of profit
or loss and other comprehensive income and condensed interim statement of cash flows – 30
September 2021

 30 September 2021
(Previously reported) Adjustments 30 September 2021

(Restated)
Direct operating expenses (9,713) (298) (10,011)
Other direct expenses - (9,027) (9,027)
Gross profit 19,701 (9,325) 10,376
Other operating expenses (9,325) 9,325 -
Operating profit 7,256 - 7,256
Profit for the period 6,220 - 6,220
Total comprehensive income for the period 6,220 - 6,220

APM Terminals Bahrain B.S.C
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
For the six months ended 30 September 2022   BD 000’s

14

15 RECLASSIFICATION OF CORRESPONDING AMOUNTS (continued)

 30 September 2021
(Previously reported) Adjustments 30 September 2021

(Restated)
Depreciation 1,743 (1,501) 242
Amortisation 298 1501 1,799
Purchase of equipment and vehicles (314) 106 (208)
Purchase of intangible assets - (106) (106)

The reclassifications did not have any impact on the previously reported profit for the period or cash
flows for the period ended.

	CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
	30 SEPTEMBER 2022
	APM Terminals Bahrain B.S.C.
	CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION
	1 REPORTING ENTITY
	2 BASIS OF PREPARATION
	3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
	4 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
	4 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (continued)
	A cash outflow of BD 1,578 (2021: BD 1,498) related to lease rental payments made to the Group company and BD 24 (2021: BD 24) made to other shareholders during the period.